
ANGUS POST OFFICES
(ex ‘Forfarshire’)
     (updated 21-2-2022)

Aberlemno    19-5-1853: FORFAR.  Rubber 1895.  T.O.10-5-1904(ANO). Closed 22-1-2003.
Arbirlot    12-10-1854: ARBROATH.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-12-1976.
ARBROATH    by 1755: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.13 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(AO).

   HO>SSO 8-2-1969.  BO>FPO 2-3-1992. (str.line mark ‘Aberbrothwick’ in use c.1808-1837) 
   (to Co-op. Store, 14-11-2007) (to Haq’s Newsagents,86,High St.,8-6-2009)  >Main 27-10-2017.

--Brechin Road    17-6-2019 (No.85) PO Local.
--Cairnie Street    1-1-1896: MO-SB (to Key Store, 10,Cairnie St.,14-11-2013, PO Local).  Closed by 10/2/2018.
--Cliffburn    1-6-1957: MO-SB  >PO Local 9-6-2015.
--Fisheracre    29-3-1990 (ex ‘Guthrie Port’).  Closed 3-1-2004.
--Guthrie Port    3-1-1893: MO-SB.  Replaced by ‘Fisheracre’ 29-3-1990.
--Keptie Street    28-1-1880.  T.O.27-7-1880(AIS).  MO-SB 2-8-1880.  Closed 9-9-1992.
--Timbergreens    29-1-1973  (to McColls 10-7-2015, PO Local;  SID=‘Timbergreens Estate’).  Closed 19-7-2018.
Auchmithie    3-11-1855: ARBROATH.  T.O.26-11-1901(AHQ).  Closed 3-4-1917.  Re-estd.by 1941.  Closed by 1998.
Auchterhouse    2-11-1856: DUNDEE.  Rubber 1893.  T.O.28-10-1902(AUH).  Closed 1980 (PO Gaz.10/12/1980).
Baldovie    30-12-1871: DUNDEE.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1946.
Barry (1)        19-2-1856: CARNOUSTIE.  Closed 15-8-1857.
Barry (2)    18-5-1885: CARNOUSTIE.  Renamed ‘Barry Camp’ 7-8-1893.
Barry (3)    22-4-1904: CARNOUSTIE.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1921.
Barry (4)    9-1-1961 (ex ‘Barry Camp’) CARNOUSTIE.  Closed 4-1-2007.
Barry Camp    7-8-1893 (ex ‘Barry’) CARNOUSTIE.  Rubber 1895.  MO-SB 17-7-1895.  T.O.1895(QJY).

   Renamed ‘Barry’ 9-1-1961.
Braes of Coul    14-8-1905: KIRRIEMUIR. Rubber 1905.  Closed 1941/45.
BRECHIN    by 1743: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.57 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(BWE).

   HO>SSO 8-2-1923.  BO>MSPO 9-9-1991 (to Hendry’s Newsagent, Main, 25-2-2015).  Closed 28-9-2020.
   Contingency Office 9-10-2020.

--Montrose Street   31-7-1899.  Rubber issued.  MO-SB 1-2-1900  >PO Local 4-3-2016.
Bridge of Dun    23-6-1855: MONTROSE.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.2-11-1915(JDB).  Closed 30-9-1975.
Bridgefoot    1-2-1956: DUNDEE (ex ‘Strathmartine’).  Closed 17-5-1972.
Broughty Ferry    Sept.1834: PP.DUNDEE.  No.115 allocated 1844.  M.O.1-8-1857.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(BWL).

   1887 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  18-9-1933 DUNDEE.  BO>MSPO by 1997.  Closed 22-1-2017.
   Re-open c.12-4-2017   (t.c.22-2-2019, re-open 11-3-2019).

--Barnhill    3-1-1911.  Rubber issued  (relocated 24-2-2015, PO Local).   Closed 31-10-2018 (fire).  Reopen 17-2-2020.
--East Balgillo    2-2-1970: MO-SB.  Closed 8-6-2004.
--Forthill Road    13-2-2020: PO Local.
--West Ferry    17-1-1898.  MO-SB 1-3-1898.  Closed 29-11-2003.
Buddon Camp    10-7-1893: CARNOUSTIE (seasonal) (e.g. opened 1-5-1909).  Closed 23-6-1914.
Burnside       28-10-1898: KIRRIEMUIR.  Rubber 1899.  Renamed ‘Memus’ 14-8-1899.
Careston                 1-3-1856: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.16-1-1909(ZOQ).  Closed 25-9-1969.
Carmyllie    7-10-1854: ARBROATH.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-7-1976.  Re-estd.26-4-1996 (ex ‘Greystone’).

   Closed 22-9-2008  >Outreach, Mon.12-2, c/o Montrose St.TSO,BRECHIN (t.c 4/2020, virus, reopen...)
CARNOUSTIE    1838: MUIRDRUM. M.O.& POST TOWN 20-4-1841.  No.76 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  

   T.O.1870(CSA).  By 1/1868 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  BO>MSPO 20-10-1990  >Main 29-1-2015.
--West End    11-6-1930.  MO-SB 2-5-1934   >PO Local by 20/8/2014.
Chance Inn    by 1715: POST TOWN (&1855).  No.77 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.  By 5/1856 ARBROATH.  

   S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(CSH).  Renamed ‘Inverkeilor’ 1-10-1884.
Claverhouse    20-11-1856: DUNDEE.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1912 (Jan-Mch)
Clova    22-10-1898: KIRRIEMUIR.  Closed 6-3-1981.
Cortachy    29-4-1857: KIRRIEMUIR.  Rubber 1888.  T.O.26-6-1894(CUK)(discont.24-9-1947).  MO-SB 1-6-1899.

   From 16-10-1992 at ‘Royal Jubilee Arms Hotel’.  Closed 1-6-2001 (see also ‘Memus’).
Craichie      2-3-1869: FORFAR.  Closed 15-2-1892 (but listed in POGuides to 1905).
Craigo    18-9-1899: MONTROSE.  Rubber 1900.  Closed 1915.  Re-estd.9-1-1929: LAURENCEKIRK (&1936).

   By 1/1937 MONTROSE.  Closed 28-9-1984.
Craigton (1)    1855: CARNOUSTIE (&1900).  Rubber 1904.  By 1905 DUNDEE.  Closed 1955/58.
Craigton (2)    14-9-1898: KIRRIEMUIR.  Rubber 1898.  T.O.19-9-1899(CQP)(discont.31-3-1953).  Closed 5-1-1976.
Douglastown    29-5-1855: FORFAR.  Closed 29-5-1863.  Re-estd.19-4-1871.  Rubber 1895.  Closed 24-12-1960.
DUNDEE    by 1707: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.114 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(DE).

   Crown Office closed 7-2-2018  >Main 8-2-2018.
--Arbroath Road    12-7-1898: MO-SB & T.O.(DPS) (ex ‘Princes St’).  Replaced by ‘Princes St’ 1-6-1912.
DUNDEE TSOs continued:



--Arklay Street    4-4-1928: MO-SB  >Main 29-8-2014.
--Ballindean Rd.    2-5-1955  >Main 9-9-2014.
--Bell Street    7-3-1951: MO-SB & T.O.(DUY) (PO/UK 1952 “Inland & Overseas Telegrams only).  Closed by 1/1954.
--Blackness Rd.    6-4-1890.  MO-SB 1-5-1890  >PO Local 14-11-2016.
--Blackscroft    11-1-1880: MO-SB.  Closed 30-4-1891 (replaced by ‘Ferry Rd’)
--Blackshade    11-5-1959.  Closed 16-11-2001.
--Brantwood Ave.   3-5-1933: MO-SB.  T.O.30-1-1936(DWV)  >Main 29-3-2017.
--Caird Hall    1-11-1933: MO-SB (ex ‘Whitehall Crescent’).  Closed 27-9-1975.
--Camperdown    1-4-1952: MO-SB & T.O.(AUP).  Closed 4-9-1970.
--Charleston    7-12-1959  >Main 16-4-2014.
--Craigiebank    4-7-1934: MO-SB.  T.O.27-1-1937(DYI) (relocated 6-6-2015, PO Local).  Closed 26-6-2019.  Reopen 7/2020.
--Dock St.B.O.    1-1-1881 (ex ‘Dundee Docks’).  MO-SB 1-2-1881.  T.O.31-1-1888(DHN).  Closed 1916 (May-June)
--Downfield    1-10-1875: rural. MO-SB 1-5-1878.  T.O.17-1-1898(DNF).  Rural>TSO 1-7-1902 (relocated 18-3-2015, POL).
--Dundee Docks    1871.  Replaced by ‘Dock St.B.O’ 1-1-1881.
--Dundonald St.    1-9-1880: MO-SB.  Closed 31-10-1974.
--Fairmuir    1-7-1901: MO-SB.  Closed 15-9-2008.
--Ferry Road    1-5-1891: MO-SB (ex ‘Blackscroft’).  T.O.9-10-1929(DEJ).  Closed 15-9-2008.
--Fintry    1-2-1955: MO-SB  >Main 21-11-2014.
--Fish Dock    25-11-1902: T.O.(DFS).  Closed 1939.
--Glamis Road    4-9-2017: PO Local (Spar, 114-116, Glamis Rd).  Closed 17-3-2020.
--Hawkhill    1-6-1881: MO-SB.  T.O.3-6-1890(DHK).  Closed 25-6-1971.
--Hilltown    1835: PP.RH.  M.O.2-7-1866.  S.B.1-10-1866.  T.O.12-7-1887(DHT).  Closed 26-2-2004.
--Kellyfield    22-1-1979  >PO Local 6-7-2015.
--King Street    1835: PP.RH.  M.O.2-7-1866.  S.B.1-10-1866.  Closed 25-2-1983.
--Kingsway    5-5-1937: S.B.  Closed 26-2-2004.
--Kirkton    12-1-1953  >PO Local 30-10-2015.
--Lochee                  10-5-1830: PP.RH.  M.O.1-11-1856.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(LSN)(discont.2-5-1945).

   Rural>TSO by 1918.  BO>FPO 27-3-1993 (Tesco) (Dreams Bed Superstore,High St.,2/2009)(Main by 8/2013)
--Lochee Road    7-8-1899: MO-SB.  Closed 15-9-2008.
--Logie    1841.  MO-SB 1-7-1892.  T.O.13-9-1933(UOE).  Closed 20-1-1968.
--Maryfield    4-1-1893: MO-SB.
--Menzieshill    1-5-1964  >PO Local 28-8-2014 (Spar).  Closed 16-8-2021.
--Mid Craigie    8-3-1939  (to Premier Store 8-12-2015, PO Local).
--Millers Wynd    1835.  Closed 1840.
--Murraygate    1-12-1899: MO-SB.  Closed 30-10-1968
--Murroes    1-5-1941.  Closed 5-7-1985.
--Nethergate    1-8-1896: MO-SB.  T.O.20-12-1898(DNJ).  Closed 11-9-2008.
--North Church St.  1-9-1906.  Closed 1-5-1917.
--Perth Road    1846.  M.O.1-1-1867.  S.B.1867.  T.O.4-9-1883(DHO) >Main 19-9-2014.
--Princes Street    1-5-1878: MO-SB.  T.O.15-12-1885(DPS).  Replaced by ‘Arbroath Rd’ 12-7-1898.

   Re-estd.1-6-1912: MO-SB & T.O.(DPS).  Closed 24-5-1985.
--St.Mary’s    1-11-1955  (relocated 24-3-2016, PO Local).
--Scott Street    1-12-1937.  Closed 3-6-1993.
--Scouringburn    1835: PP.RH.  M.O.2-7-1866.  S.B.1-10-1866.  T.O.18-7-1893(DSI).  Closed 23-12-1915.
--South Union St.   1-11-1899: MO-SB.  T.O.8-11-1899(DSI).  Replaced by ‘Whitehall Crescent’ 5-12-1923.
--Strathmartine Rd  1-9-1890: MO-SB.  T.O.4-11-1936(DZI).
--Victoria Rd.    1-12-1902: MO-SB.  Closed 11-12-2002.  Re-open 3-2-2003.  Closed 26-2-2004.
--Wellgate    1835: PP.RH.  Closed 1840.
--Whitehall Cresc.  5-12-1923 (ex ‘South Union St’) MO-SB.  Closed 30-9-1933 (replaced by ‘Caird Hall’)
--Whitfield Drive    22-6-1970 (to 2, The Hawthorns, 30-5-2013, PO Local).
Dunnichen    30-10-1856: FORFAR.  Closed 17-10-1878.
Dykends     1-4-1904: ALYTH,Perthshire.  Rubber 1904.  T.O.14-11-1905(DYQ).  Closed 1-10-1965.
Eassie    15-8-1855: MEIGLE,Perthshire.  Closed 30-12-1858.  Re-estd.3-7-1901: T.O.(EAI) MEIGLE.

   25-9-1915 FORFAR (&1920).  By 1926 POST TOWN.  27-11-1950 FORFAR.  Closed 31-3-1983.
East Balgillo    --see TSO of  Broughty Ferry—
Edzell    6-5-1843: BRECHIN.  No.58 allocated 1844.  M.O.1-12-1855: discont.31-12-1858: re-estd.1-1-1869.

   S.B.1-4-1869. T.O.1870s(EHR) (relocated 16-2-2015, PO Local).
Edzell RAF P.O.    16-7-1943: BRECHIN.  (s/r seen 16-8-1957).  Closed in or after 1957.
Farnell    17-8-1855: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.1-8-1951(FNF).  Closed 8-3-2001.
Fearn / Fern    4-1-1857 ‘Fearn’ BRECHIN.  Closed 3-9-1867.  Re-estd.1-1-1880: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1896.

   22-5-1899 ‘Fern’.  T.O.20-5-1902(FQN).  20-4-1936 FORFAR.  Closed 13-5-1972.
Ferryden       6-7-1840: MONTROSE.  Rubber 1893.  T.O.23-6-1903(FEN)(discont.1-7-1945).  MO-SB 1-4-1931.

   Closed 28-4-2011. Re-open 5-10-2011 (Hosted, Ch.Hall c/o Montrose St, BRECHIN) (t.c.4/2020,virus, reopen)
Finavon    14-1-1908: FORFAR.  Rubber 1908.  Closed 30-9-1970.



Finhaven    29-10-1839: FORFAR.  No.152 issued 1844: not recorded in use.  Replaced by ‘Tannadyce’ 8-4-1858.
Five Mile House    18-5-1853: DUNDEE.  T.O.30-6-1903(FMH).  MO-SB 4-12-1935 (relocated 2-11-2015, PO Local).
Folda    15-8-1855: MEIGLE,Perths.  1875 ALYTH RSO.  T.O.3-10-1893(FLD).  Closed 1980 (Gaz.10/12/1980)
FORFAR    by 1715: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.6-12-1838.  No.144 allocated 1844.  

   S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(FF).  HO>SSO 3-8-1968.  BO>MSPO 10-6-1991 (relocated 30-6-2015, Main).
--Dundee Road    1-7-1962: MO-SB.  Closed 11-9-2008.
--East Port    1-9-1898: MO-SB.  Closed 16-9-2004.
--Market Place    16-7-1890: T.O.(FMP).  MO-SB 1-8-1890.  Closed 8-3-1896.
--North Street    1-11-1907: MO-SB.  Closed 10-5-1985.
--Taranty Rd (37a)  18-3-2020, PO Local.
--West Port    1-12-1904: MO-SB.  Closed 30-10-1970.
Friockheim    20-11-1847: ARBROATH.  M.O.2-7-1866.  S.B.1-10-1866.  T.O.1870(FFM).  No.520 issued 9/1886.

   1879 S.O.  1-2-1895 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  4-10-1922 ARBROATH.  Closed 10-9-2003.
Glamis    5-4-1802: POST TOWN.  1832 FORFAR.  No.165 allocated 1844.  M.O.27-6-1857: discont.1-10-1859.

   1875 RSO.  MO-SB 1-4-1884.  T.O.16-7-1889(GMS).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  3-7-1910 FORFAR.
   (‘Glammis’ 1802-1884).

Glamis Camp    20-6-1912: FORFAR.  Closed 2-7-1912.
Glenisla     12-10-1856: MEIGLE,Perthshire.  1873 ALYTH RSO. Rubber 1892.  T.O.2-10-1893(GIL). MO-SB 1-10-1892

   1978 BLAIRGOWRIE,Perthshire (from Village Shop to Hotel, 25-8-2010).  Closed 2-10-2013 (Hotel closed). 
   Hosted, V.Hall, 7-9-2015 (Mon-2-4pm) (t.c.4/2020, virus)

Glen Ogilvy    15-3-1885: FORFAR.  Rubber 1898.  Closed 31-10-1967.
Glenprosen    28-10-1898: KIRRIEMUIR.  T.O.26-9-1899(GPN).  Closed 30-4-1968.
Gowanbank    26-10-1857: ARBROATH.  Rubber 1897.  Closed c.1918.  Re-estd.11-11-1925.  Closed 30-6-1999.
Greystone    5-12-1873: ARBROATH.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 24-4-1996 (replaced by ‘Carmyllie’)
Guthrie    14-12-1857: ARBROATH.  1879 RSO.  No.424 issued 1880.  MO-SB 1-2-1899.  T.O.28-12-1899(GUT).

    1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  28-6-1931 FORFAR.  T.O.discont.19-10-1958.  (tc.19-1-1959: re-open by 1961)
   Closed 1980 (Gaz.10/12/1980)

Guthrie Port    --see TSO of  ARBROATH—
Hillside    24-9-1847: MONTROSE.  MO-SB 1-9-1890.  T.O.20-5-1890(HSQ).
Inchbare      27-2-1857: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1896.  No.748 issued 1899.  Closed 29-11-1969.
Inveraldie    1-3-1962: DUNDEE.  Closed 29-1-1997.
Invergowrie (Perths)  1-9-1912 (ex 'Mylnefield') DUNDEE : MO-SB & T.O.(INE)  >PO Local 4-10-2017.  Closed 17-10-2019
Inverkeilor    1-10-1884: S.O. (ex ‘Chance Inn’) MO-SB & T.O.(IBM).  1-2-1895 FRIOCKHEIM RSO.

   1-7-1899 ARBROATH.  6-2-1910 MONTROSE.  1927 ARBROATH. Closed 19-9-2008 
   >Outreach,Church Hall (c/o Montrose Street Outreach, Tu/Fri.am).

Kilry    10-11-1891: ALYTH,Perths.  T.O.3-10-1893(KIR).  Replaced by ‘Milnacraig’ 1-6-1912.
   Re-estd.by July 1914: ALYTH.  Replaced by ‘Milnacraig’ 1929 (poc.11/9/1929)
   Re-estd.1930 (poc.5/3/1930) ALYTH.  1978 BLAIRGOWRIE,Perths.  By 2000 KIRRIEMUIR.
   Closed 10-9-2008.

Kincaldrum    29-6-1843: FORFAR.  No.117 allocated 1844: not recorded in use.  Rubber 1898.  
   T.O.27-8-1901(KIM)(discont.1-1-1945).  Closed 29-2-1968.

Kingennie    25-7-1892: DUNDEE.  Rubber 1902.  Closed 15-5-1971.  Re-opened 1973.  Closed 1974.
Kingoldrum    1-5-1896: rubber: KIRRIEMUIR.  T.O.16-8-1898(KGL).  Closed 27-3-1987.
Kingsmuir    2-10-1905: FORFAR.  Rubber 1905.  Closed 23-1-1988
Kinneff    --under Montrose, but in Kincardineshire : see Appendix I--
Kirkbuddo    18-12-1856: FORFAR.  Rubber 1898.  Closed 1980 (Gaz.10/12/1980)
KIRRIEMUIR    by 1715: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.6-12-1838.  No.212 issued 1844.  

   S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(KFZ).  HO>SSO 1-4-1919.  BO>MSPO 12-11-1990.  Closed 9-10-2014 (audit)
   Re-open/relocated 25-2-2015, PO Local.

--Newtown    22-5-1855.  Closed 26-5-1870.
--Southmuir    1-4-1899: MO-SB.  Closed 20-11-2008.
Letham    6-6-1844: FORFAR.  MO-SB 1-7-1885.  T.O.2-10-1888(LEM) (to Spar Stores, 13-8-2003) >POL 22-4-2016.
Lethnot    20-8-1855: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1896.  Closed 27-5-1976.
Leysmill     28-2-1912: ARBROATH.  Rubber 1912.  Closed 12-2-1970.
Lintrathen    27-8-1857: KIRRIEMUIR.  Rubber 1888.  T.O.16-8-1898(LVJ).  MO-SB 1-11-1902.  Closed 29-2-1968.
Little Brechin    2-11-1889: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1897  >Hosted 4-12-2013 (Wedn.2-4pm) (t.c 4/2020, virus)
Lochee    --see TSO of  DUNDEE—
Logie Pert    1-1-1866: MONTROSE.  Rubber 1897.  17-1-1926 LAURENCEKIRK,Kincs.  Closed 31-5-1941.
Longforgan (Perths)  6-5-1845: DUNDEE. MO-SB 1-8-1882.  T.O.20-8-1901(LQA). Closed 1-6-2010.  Re-estd.19-2-2015.
Lunan    3-7-1855: ARBROATH.  Closed 14-5-1868.
Lunanhead    10-4-1899: FORFAR.  Rubber 1899.  Closed 28-2-2002.  Re-open 29-8-2002.  Closed 25-11-2008.
Lundie    18-5-1853: DUNDEE.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-12-1966.
Marywell    28-2-1912: ARBROATH.  Closed 31-12-1973.
Memus    13-8-1899: KIRRIEMUIR.  Rubber 1899.  T.O.26-9-1899(MMZ) (ex ‘Burnside’).  1928 FORFAR.



   Closed 31-7-1976.  Re-estd.31-1-2002 (Drovers Inn) (ex ‘Cortachy’).  Closed 3-7-2003.
Menmuir    12-9-1855: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.26-2-1901(MUR).  Closed 8-4-1968.
Milnacraig    1-6-1912: ALYTH (ex ‘Kilry’).  Rubber 1912.  Repld.by ‘Kilry’ 1914 (by July).  Re-estd.1929 (poc.11/9/1929)

   Closed 1930 (poc.5/3/1930).
Monifieth (1)    by 1715: POST TOWN.  Replaced by ‘Muirdrum’ 5-7-1768.
Monifieth (2)    21-4-1851: DUNDEE.  M.O.1-1-1869.  S.B.1-4-1869 (discont? MO-SB 1-10-1879).  T.O.1-5-1880(MOI).

   No.496 issued 1887  >PO Local 23-4-2015.
Monikie    11-5-1886: DUNDEE.  T.O.1-9-1914(MJI).  Closed 15-9-2008.
MONTROSE    1707: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.251 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(MO).

   HO>SSO 5-10-1968.  BO>FPO 8-2-1993.
--Montrose Docks  1-6-1882: B.O: T.O.(MON).  Closed 7-12-1915.
--Murray Street    5-9-1898.  Rubber 1898.  MO-SB 1-4-1901.  T.O.25-2-1953(MPT).  Closed 14-4-1993.
--North End    1-9-1966.  Closed 11-8-2004.
Muirdrum    5-7-1768 (ex ‘Monifieth’) POST TOWN. M.O.by 1840.   20-4-1841 CARNOUSTIE.  

   No.262 allocated 1844 (not known used).   Rubber 1904.  Closed 30-9-1982.
Mylnefield (Perths)  6-5-1845: DUNDEE.  M.O.1-7-1858: discont.2-4-1860.  MO-SB 2-5-1881.  T.O.15-9-1903(MQD).

    Renamed 'Invergowrie' 1-9-1912.
Netherton    1-2-1898: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1899.  Closed 16-7-1971.
Newbigging    30-11-1855: DUNDEE.  Rubber 1886.  Closed c.21-12-2010.
Newtyle    24-11-1843: COUPAR ANGUS,Perths.  MO-SB 1-3-1881.  T.O.23-10-1888(NTE).  1-3-1899 S.O.

 1-5-1899 COUPAR ANGUS. 1-6-1907 MEIGLE,Perths. 1-9-1907 SO/POST TOWN. By 1995 BLAIRGOWRIE
Padanarum    4-12-1876: FORFAR.  Rubber 1898.  Closed 1916 (Apr-June)
Roundyhill    1-2-1956: FORFAR.  Closed 29-8-1980.
Ruthven     21-4-1855: MEIGLE,Perths.  Rubber 1894.  Closed 27-11-1954.
Strathmartine    1-9-1891: DUNDEE.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-1-1956 (renamed ‘Bridgefoot’)
Tannadice    9-4-1858: FORFAR.  Rubber 1889.  T.O.2-4-1901(TNA). Closed 30-7-2008 

   >Hosted c/o Montrose St.,BRECHIN.
Tarfside    2-11-1854: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1895.  T.O.1-8-1898(TFJ).  MO-SB by 1/1899.  Closed 31-7-1987.

   Re-open 5-11-1987.  SPSO>CSO 21-4-1989.  Closed by 2001.
Tealing    2-4-1840: DUNDEE.  T.O.3-12-1901(TLA)(discont.14-1-1948).  Closed 13-2-1976.
Tealing RAF P.O.   23-4-1943: DUNDEE.  Closed 1946.
Trinity    26-7-1897: BRECHIN.  Rubber 1897.  Closed 31-7-1970.
Wellbank    8-4-1867: DUNDEE. Rubber 1894. Closed 16-9-2008 >Hosted c/o Montrose St, BRECHIN (t.c, virus, reopen)
Westmuir    1-9-1957: KIRRIEMUIR.  T.O.30-9-1957(YUM).
Woodside (R.N)    16-3-1943: ARBROATH (HMS Condor – shore base).  Closed 1946 (but listed in PO/UK 1961).

   Re-estd.1-4-1963.  Closed 8-11-1974.

APPENDIX : Offices under MONTROSE, situated in Kincardineshire
Benholm    8-5-1929: MONTROSE.  T.O.27-9-1933(JEH).  Closed 2-12-1988.
Bervie    by 1715: POST TOWN.  M.O.by 1839.  No.43 allocated 1844.  1-4-1857 FORDOUN.  S.B.17-2-1862.

   T.O.1870(BVR).  1894 SO / POST TOWN.  27-12-1923 MONTROSE.  Renamed ‘Inverbervie’ 1-9-1926.
Gourdon                 8-8-1856: BERVIE.  1-4-1857 FORDOUN.  MO-SB 1-6-1880.  T.O.13-7-1880(GHT).

   1-12-1884 MONTROSE.
Inverbervie    1-9-1926 (ex ‘Bervie’) MONTROSE  >PO Local 25-7-2016.
Johnshaven    1844: BERVIE.  1-4-1857 FORDOUN.  M.O.1-11-1866.  S.B.1-4-1867.  T.O.1870(JAB)(OHA 13-3-1950).

   1-12-1884 MONTROSE.  No.484 issued 1885.  Closed 4-11-2008  >Hosted Outreach.
Kinneff    July 1854: STONEHAVEN.  Rubber 1895.  Replaced by Catterline, 10-4-1901.

   Re-estd.1-4-1929: MONTROSE,Angus.  T.O.27-9-1933(KJF).  Closed 18-2-2009 
   >Hosted, V.Hall from 4-3-2009 (Wedn.9-11 am).

St.Cyrus      6-7-1840: MONTROSE.  Rubber 1891.  T.O.9-11-1897(XDY).  MO-SB 2-10-1899 >PO Local 5-2-2018.



ANGUS POST OFFICES  21-2-2022         (H) =Hosted Outreach     (t.c) = temp closure, virus

ARBROATH    DD11 1HL DUNDEE    DD1 4AF MONTROSE    DD10 8QZ
--Cliffburn    DD11 5DL --Arklay Street    DD3 7LL Ferryden (H)    DD10 9RN 
--Brechin Rd    DD11 1TA --Ballindean Road  DD4 8SJ Gourdon (Kincs)    DD10 0LX
Carmyllie (H)    DD11 2QS --Blackness Road    DD1 5PL Hillside    DD10 9HQ
Inverkeilor (H)    DD11 5RT --Brantwood Ave    DD3 6EW Inverbervie (Kincs) DD10 0RG

--Charleston    DD2 4NN Johnshaven (Kincs)  DD10 0HD
BRECHIN    DD9 6EE --Craigiebank    DD4 7PY Kinneff (H) (Kincs)  DD10 0TF
--Montrose Street    DD9 7EF --Downfield    DD3 9AX St.Cyrus (Kincs)    DD10 0BA
rural: --Fintry        DD4 9EZ
Edzell    DD9 7TE    KIRRIEMUIR    DD8 4EG
Little Brechin (H)   DD9 6RQ (t.c) --Kellyfield    DD4 0LQ Westmuir    DD8 5LP

--Kirkton      DD3 0DP
CARNOUSTIE    DD7 7EA --Lochee       DD2 3DB under BLAIRGOWRIE, Perths
--West End    DD7 7QQ --Maryfield    DD4 6QA Glenisla (V.Hall)    PH11 8PH (t.c)

Newtyle    PH12 8TU
FORFAR    DD8 2EL --Mid Craigie    DD4 8LS
Glamis    DD8 1RS --Perth Road    DD1 4JD
Letham    DD8 2PR --St.Mary's    DD3 9QJ
Tannadice (H)    DD8 3SH --Strathmartine Rd  DD3 7RL
--Taranty Road    DD8 1JX --Whitfield    DD4 0XS

rural:
Barnhill    DD5 2NX
Broughty Ferry    DD5 2DG
--Forthill Rd    DD5 3DQ
Five Mile House    DD2 5QN 
Longforgan    DD2 5EW
Monifieth    DD5 4AA
Wellbank (H)    DD5 3PE 



FAD series 820    Offices in Angus, DD1 to DD11;    In Perthshire, PH1 to PH18.      In Fife:  Newport-on-Tay and Tayport, DD6.
Addresses shown here are as in a 2014 list, with later additions.      *not a Crown Office.
Some offices under MONTROSE, Angus, are situated in Kincardineshire, see FAD series 801.

Crown Offices
002 820    DUNDEE, DD1 1AA (4, Meadowside).  Crown>MAIN 8-2-2018 (30, Whitehall St) (315 820).
003 820    Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 1AA (Queen St).  BO>MSPO 1990s (158 820).
004 820
005 820    CARNOUSTIE, Angus, DD7 7AA (Queen St).  BO>MSPO 20-10-1990 (113 820).
006 820    Lochee, DUNDEE, DD2 3BY (140, High St).  BO>FPO (Tesco) 27-3-1993 (120 820).
007 820    FORFAR, Angus, DD8 1AB (58, West High St).  BO>MSPO 10-6-1991 (126 820).
008 820    KIRRIEMUIR, Angus, DD8 4AA (Reform St).  BO>MSPO 12-11-1990 (117 820 & 293 820).
009 820    MONTROSE, Angus, DD10 8YZ (23, Bridge St).  BO>FPO 8-2-1993 (141 820).
010 820    BRECHIN, Angus, DD9 6AJ (24, Clerk St).  BO>MSPO 9-9-1991 (129 820 & 291 820).
011 820    BLAIRGOWRIE, Perthshire, PH10 6AJ (11/13, Perth St).  BO>FPO 12-10-1992 (150 820) (see also 316 820).
012 820    ARBROATH, Angus, DD11 1AD (10, Hill St).  BO>FPO 2-3-1992 (131 820).
013 820    PITLOCHRY, Perthshire, PH16 5AA.  BO>MSPO 10-6-1989 (160 820).
014 820    CRIEFF, Perthshire, PH7 3AA.  BO>MSPO 1990s (123 820) (see also 310 820 & 319 820).
015 820    PERTH, PH2 8AF (109, South Street).  BO>MAIN, WHSmith, 20-2-2014 (016 820)
016 820    * PERTH, PH1 5TJ  >MAIN, WHSmith, 91-97, High St 20-2-2014 (ex 015 820). Open.
017 820    * Bridgend (TSO), PERTH, PH2 7HA (2, West Bridge St). Open 21-9-2020, PO Local.  Open.
Other Offices
101 820    Arklay Street (118), DUNDEE, DD3 7LL  >MAIN 29-8-2014.  Open.
102 820    Barnhill, DUNDEE, DD5 2PU (3, Campfield Square) (relocated 24-2-2015, PO Local) (?new FAD) 

Closed 31-10-2018. Reopen 17-2-2020 (108 820).
103 820    Barry, CARNOUSTIE, DD2 7RP (ex 'Barry Camp' 9-1-1961).  Closed 4-1-2007.
104 820    Blackness Road (192), DUNDEE, DD1 5PL  >PO Local 14-11-2016.  Open.
105 820    Brantwood Avenue (2), DUNDEE, DD3 6EW  >MAIN 29-3-2017.  Open.
106 820    Craigiebank, DUNDEE, DD4 7PY (158, Arbroath Rd) (relocated 6-6-2015, PO Local, see 294 820).  Closed 6-6-2019.
107 820    Downfield, DUNDEE, DD3 9DQ (463, Strathmartine Rd) (relocated 18-3-2015, PO Local, 297 820).
108 820    Barnhill, DUNDEE, DD5 2NX. Closed 31-10-2018 (ex 102 820). Reopen 17-2-2020.  Open. 
109 820    Fairmuir, DUNDEE, DD3 8BA (343, Clepington Rd).  Closed 15-9-2008.
110 820    Ferry Road, DUNDEE, DD4 6JS (82, Broughty Ferry Rd).  Closed 15-9-2008.
111 820    Five Mile House, DUNDEE, DD2 5QN (117, Coupar Angus Rd) (relocated 2-11-2015, PO Local) (305 820).
112 820    Wellbank, DUNDEE,DD5 3PE (Kellas Rd). Closed 16-9-2008 >Hosted c/o Montrose St.,BRECHIN (294 470 &584 471)
113 820       ? FAD reallocated – see below
113 820    CARNOUSTIE, Angus, DD7 7EA (83, High St) (ex 005 820).  BO>MSPO 20-10-1990 >MAIN 29-1-2015. Open.
114 820    Hilltown (148), DUNDEE, DD3 7BJ.  Closed 26-2-2004.
115 820    Kellyfield, DUNDEE, DD4 0LQ (236a, Aberlady Crescent)  >PO Local 6-7-2015.  Open.
116 820    Invergowrie, DUNDEE, DD2 5AB (55, Main St) (in Perths) >PO Local 4-10-2017.  Closed 17-10-2019.
117 820        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
117 820    KIRRIEMUIR, Angus, DD8 4AB (11, Reform St) (ex 008 820).  Closed 9-10-2014. Reopen 25-2-2015, POL (293 820)
118 820    Kingsway (242), DUNDEE, DD3 8NR.  Closed 26-2-2004.
119 820    Lochee Road (156), DUNDEE, DD2 2LD.  Closed 15-9-2008.
120 820    Lochee, DUNDEE, DD2 3DB (163-167, High St). BO>FPO 27-3-1993 (ex 006 820) (reloc.2/2009) >MAIN 2013. Open
121 820    Longforgan, DUNDEE, DD2 5EW (77, Main St).  Closed 1-6-2010.  Reopen 19-2-2015 (105, Main St) (295 820)
122 820    Maryfield, DUNDEE, DD4 6QA (203-205, Albert St).  Open.
123 820       ? FAD reallocated – see below
123 820    CRIEFF, Perthshire, PH7 3AB (45, High St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 014 820) (relocated 21-7-2016, POL) (319 820)
124 820    Mid Craigie, DUNDEE, DD4 8BX (141, Kingsway East) (Premier Store 8-12-2015, PO Local) (306 820).
125 820    Monifieth, DUNDEE, DD5 4AA (33, High St)  >PO Local 23-4-2015.  Open.
126 820       ? Murroes, DUNDEE, DD4 0PP.  Closed 5-7-1985.  FAD reallocated – see below
126 820    FORFAR, Angus, DD8 1AB (58, W.High St). BO>MSPO 10-6-1991 (ex 007 820) (reloc.30-6-2015, MAIN, 296 820).
127 820    Nethergate, DUNDEE, DD1 4DW.  Closed 11-9-2008.
128 820    NEWPORT-ON-TAY, Fife, DD6 8AF (19, Cupar Rd) (relocated 5-3-2014, PO Local) (507 458).
129 820        ? FAD reallocated – see below
129 820    BRECHIN, Angus, DD9 6AJ (24, Clerk St). BO>MSPO 9-9-1991 (ex 010 820) (relocated 25-2-2015, MAIN, 291 820).
130 820    Perth Road (127), DUNDEE, DD1 4JD  >MAIN 19-9-2014.  Open.
131 820        ? FAD reallocated – see below
131 820    ARBROATH, Angus, DD11 1HL (86, High St).  BO>FPO 2-3-1992 (ex 012 820) >MAIN 27-10-2017.  Open.
132 820    Scott Street, DUNDEE, DD2 2BA.  Closed 3-6-1993.
133 820    Strathmartine Road (5), DUNDEE, DD3 7RL.  Open.
134 820    TAYPORT, Fife, DD6 9AA (63, Castle St) (to Premier Store 22-9-2015, PO Local) (303 820)
135 820    Victoria Road (86), DUNDEE, DD1 2NY.  Closed 11-12-2002.  Reopen 3-2-2003.  Closed 26-2-2004.
136 820    West End, CARNOUSTIE, DD7 7QQ (43, Barry Rd)  >PO Local 2014.  Open.



137 820    West Ferry, Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 1HY (62a, Dundee Rd).  Closed 29-11-2003.
138 820    Wormit, NEWPORT-ON-TAY, Fife, DD6 8NE (Naughton Rd) (Spar 19-8-2015, PO Local) (304 820)
139 820    Ballindean Road, DUNDEE, DD4 8SJ (13, Balmoral Terrace)  >MAIN 9-9-2014.  Open.
140 820    Blackshade, DUNDEE, DD2 3YX (653, Turnberry Avenue).  Closed 16-11-2001.
141 820       ? FAD reallocated – see below
141 820    MONTROSE, Angus, DD10 8QZ (69-75, High St).  BO>FPO 8-2-1993 (ex 009 820).  Open.
142 820    Charleston, DUNDEE, DD2 4NN (23-27, Craigowen Rd)  >MAIN 16-4-2014.  Open.
143 820    Fintry, DUNDEE, DD4 9EZ (88, Fintry Rd)  >MAIN 21-11-2014.  Open.
144 820    Kirkton, DUNDEE, DD3 0DP (8-10, Beauly Avenue)  >PO Local 30-10-2015.  Open.
145 820    St.Marys, DUNDEE, DD3 9JQ (26, St.Giles Terrace) (relocated 24-3-2016, PO Local) (308 820).
146 820    Menzieshill, DUNDEE, DD2 4BH (1, Orleans Place).  Opened 1-5-1964  >PO Local 28-8-2014. Closed 16-8-2021.
147 820    Inveraldie, DUNDEE, DD4 0QU (Arnwood Service Area, Forfar Rd). Open 1-3-1962.  Closed 29-1-1997

(see also 817 820 & 263 820)
148 820    Cortachy, KIRRIEMUIR, Angus, DD8 4QN (Royal Jubilee Arms Hotel, Dykehead).  Closed 1-6-2001 (also 806 820).
149 820    Dundee Road (76), FORFAR, DD8 1HW.  Opened 1-7-1962.  Closed 11-9-2008.
150 820        ? FAD reallocated – see below
150 820    BLAIRGOWRIE, Perthshire, PH10 6AA (66-68, High St). BO>FPO 12-10-1992 (ex 011 820) 

(relocated 9-11-2009, see 286 820) (relocated 1-8-2018 (316 820).
151 820    East Port, FORFAR, DD8 2HG (178, East High St).  Closed 16-9-2004.
152 820    Glamis, FORFAR, DD8 1RS (4, The Square).  Open.
153 820    
154 820    Letham, FORFAR, DD8 2PR (to Spar, 9, Gardyne Street, 13-8-2003)  >PO Local 22-4-2016.  Open.
155 820
156 820    Southmuir, KIRRIEMUIR, Angus, DD8 5AP (Lindsay St).  Closed 20-11-2008.
157 820    Tannadice, FORFAR,DD8 3TA (7, Manse Lane). Closed 30-7-2008 >c/o Montrose St, Brechin (311 470)(586 471, 2018)
158 820        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
158 820    Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 2DG (128, Grey St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 003 820).  Closed 22-1-2017 (Nisa closed).

Reopen c.12-4-2017.  Closed 22/2/2019, reopen 11/3/2019.  Open.
159 820    
160 820       ?  FAD reallocated – see below
160 820    PITLOCHRY,Perths, PH16 5BL (Premier, 63, Atholl Rd).  BO>MSPO 10-6-1989 (ex 013 820) >Main 30-9-2014. Open.
161 820    Edzell, BRECHIN, DD9 7TA (22, High St) (relocated 16-2-2015, PO Local, see 290 820).
162 820    Ferryden, MONTROSE, DD10 9RN (Brownlow Place).  Closed 28-4-2011.  Hosted 5-10-2011 (673 470).
163 820
164 820
165 820
166 820    Hillside, MONTROSE, DD10 9HQ.  Open.
167 820
168 820
169 820
170 820
171 820    Montrose Street (267), BRECHIN, DD9 7EF >PO Local 4-3-2016. Open. (also runs Hosted Outreach, separate FAD?)
172 820    Murray Street, MONTROSE, DD10 8JY.  Closed 14-4-1993.
173 820    Northend, MONTROSE, DD10 9BP (Brechin Rd).  Opened 1-9-1966.  Closed 11-8-2004.
174 820
175 820
176 820    Cairnie Street, ARBROATH, DD11 3BJ (relocated 14-11-2013, PO Local) (486 458).  Closed by 10/2/2018.
177 820    Cliffburn, ARBROATH, DD11 5DL (27, Mayfield Terrace) >PO Local 9-6-2015.  Open.
178 820    Friockheim, ARBROATH, DD11 4SG.  Closed 10-9-2003.
179 820    Guthrie Port, ARBROATH, DD11 1RN.  Replaced by 'Fisheracre' 29-3-1990 (see below)
179 820    Fisheracre (11), ARBROATH, DD11 1LE.  Opened 29-3-1990 (see above).  Closed 3-1-2004.
180 820    Inverkeilor, ARBROATH, DD11 5RN.  Closed 19-9-2008  >Hosted c/o Montrose St.,Brechin (296 470).
181 820    Keptie Street, ARBROATH, DD11 3AG.  Closed 9-9-1992.
182 820    Westmuir, KIRRIEMUIR, DD8 5LP.  Open.
183 820    East Balgillo, DUNDEE, DD5 3HB (56, Torridon Rd.,Broughty Ferry). Opened 2-2-1970.  Closed 8-6-2004.
184 820    Whitfield (Drive), DUNDEE, DD4 0DX (120, Whitfield Drive). Open 22-6-1970 (relocated 30-5-2013, POL)(361 458).
185 820    Timbergreens, ARBROATH, DD11 2EW (1, Arbirlot Rd). Open 29-1-1973 (McColls, PO Local 10-7-2015, 298 820).

Closed 19-7-2018.
186 820
187 820    ABERFELDY, Perthshire, PH15 2AA (17-19, Dunkeld St)  >PO Local 31-7-2014. Open.
188 820    Abernethy, PERTH, PH2 9JH (26, Main St).  Closed 30-9-2008   >Kennoway Mobile (706 844).
189 820    Almondbank, PERTH, PH1 3NJ (17, Main St).  Closed 30-8-2001.  Reopen 11-3-2002.  Open.
190 820    Amulree, DUNKELD, PH8 0BZ.  Closed 30-10-2002 (see also 820 820 & 251 820).
191 820    Balbeggie, PERTH, PH2 6EZ (Service Station, Main St).  Closed 4-11-2008 >Hosted c/o Methven  (293 470).



Ceased by 10/11/2018.  Kennoway Mobile June 2020 (721 844).
192 820    Bankfoot, PERTH, PH1 4AA.  Closed 30-7-2008 >Hosted c/o Methven 19-9-2011 (671 470); c/o Murthly 1/2015. 
193 820    Birnam, DUNKELD, PH8 0BH (The Portacabin, Perth Rd 8-8-2014) (back to PO building 18-3-2015).  Open.
194 820    Bridgend, PERTH, PH2 7HD (1-3, Main St).  Closed 11-9-2008.
195 820    Bridge of Cally, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH10 7JG.  Open.
196 820    Bridge of Earn, PERTH, PH2 9PL.  Closed 28-8-2012 >temp.Mobile service >PO Local 25-10-2013, Co-op, 424 458).
197 820    Burrelton, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH13 9NX  >POL 8-1-2016.  Closed 3-9-2018. Kennoway Mobile June 2020 (724 844).
198 820    Inchture, PERTH, PH14 9RN.  Open.
199 820    Cherrybank, PERTH, PH2 0NA (186-188, Glasgow Rd).  Closed 11-9-2008.
200 820    Craigie, PERTH, PH2 0DR (16, St.Leonards Bridge) (Premier Store 18-3-2016, PO Local) (307 820)
201 820    Crieff Road (45), PERTH, PH1 2RP.  Closed 13-4-2004. 
202 820    Dunning, PERTH, PH2 0RS.  Open.
203 820
204 820    Errol, PERTH, PH2 7QQ.  Open.
205 820    Argyll Road (5), PERTH, PH1 3BZ.  Opened 28-8-1982.  Open.
206 820    Forgandenny, PERTH, PH2 9EQ.  Closed 27-6-2020  >Kennoway Mobile (707 820).
207 820    Garth Avenue (33), PERTH, PH1 2LG.  Opened 20-8-1962.  Closed 15-9-2008.
208 820        ?George Street, PERTH, PH1 5JY.  Closed 27-5-1988.
209 820    Glencarse, PERTH, PH2 7LX.  Closed 11-11-2008 >Hosted c/o Methven (292 470).  Closed by 10/11/2018.

Kennoway Mobile June 2020 (722 844).
210 820    Glenfarg, PERTH, PH2 9NZ.  Closed 30-9-2008  >Kennoway Mobile (702 844).
211 820    Kirkmichael, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH1 7NT (Village Store).  Closed by 23/10/2017.
212 820        ?Logiealmond, PERTH, PH1 3TD.  Closed 10-1-1986.
213 820    Luncarty, PERTH, PH1 3EX.  Closed 5-8-2021 (Spar).
214 820    Meikleour, PERTH,  PH2 6DZ.  Closed 1-7-1999.
215 820    Methven, PERTH, PH1 3PS.  Open.
216 820    Murthly, PERTH, PH1 4HG (Nisa Store). Open.
217 820    Coupar Angus, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH13 9DJ.  Open.
218 820    New Rattray (TSO), BLAIRGOWRIE, PH10 7BT.  Closed 30-4-2007.
219 820
220 820    Scone, PERTH, PH2 6JJ (26, Perth Rd).  Closed 25-1-2019   >Kennoway Mobile (720 844).
221 820    Spittalfield, PERTH, PH1 4JU (6, South Green). Closed 26-9-2008.
222 820    Stanley, PERTH, PH1 4LU (2-4, Percy St) (Spar 13-9-2016, PO Local) (311 820). Closed 28-9-2021.
223 820    
224 820    DUNKELD, Perthshire, PH8 0AH (12, Bridge St)  >PO Local 7-2-2015.  Closed 29-4-2017.   Mobile 3/2018 (702 820).
225 820    Letham, PERTH, PH 1 2DP (219, Rannoch Rd).  Closed 30-3-2018 (see Jeanfield Road TSO).
226 820    Moncrieffe, PERTH, PH2 0AB (92a, Glengarry Rd).  Closed 25-2-2004.
227 820    Muirton, PERTH, PH1 5BS (113, Dunkeld Rd)  >MAIN 24-6-2013.  Open.
228 820    Ballinluig, PITLOCHRY, PH9 0LG.  Open.
229 820    Blair Atholl, PITLOCHRY, PH18 5SG (Premier Store 20-7-2015, PO Local, 302 820).
230 820    Bridge of Gaur, RANNOCH STATION, Perthshire, PH17 2QE.  Closed by Sept.2000 (see also 810 820).
231 820    Fearnan, ABERFELDY, PH15 2PF.  Closed 23-12-2003.
232 820       ? Fortingal, ABERFELDY, PH15 2LL.  Closed 3-4-1987.
233 820    Glenlyon, ABERFELDY, PH15 2PP.  Closed April 2020 (virus).
234 820    Kenmore, ABERFELDY, PH15 2HH.  Open.
235 820    Kinloch Rannoch, PITLOCHRY, PH16 5PF.  Closed 22-1-2010.  Reopen/relocated 15-3-2010 (see 287 820).
236 820    Strathtay, PITLOCHRY, PH9 0PJ.  Open.
237 820    Blackford, AUCHTERARDER, PH4 1PY >Partner Outreach 26-1-2009 (233 222).  Closed 31-10-2015 >Kippen Mobile
238 820    Comrie, CRIEFF, PH6 2EB  >PO Local 10-3-2016.  Open.
239 820    Gilmerton, CRIEFF, PH7 3HB.  Closed 4-12-1998 (see also 824 820 & 278 820)
240 820    King Street (79), CRIEFF, PH7 3HB  >PO Local 29-10-2015.  Open.
241 820    Muthill, CRIEFF, PH5 2AN (3, Drummond St) >Partner 29-10-2008 (232 222) >PO Local by 22/8/2015 >220 868.

      Closed 3/2020, virus.  Hosted c/o Comrie 20-1-2022 (090 470).
242 820    St.Fillans, CRIEFF, PH6 2ND.  Closed 3-7-1999.    Hosted 7-10-2008 (300 470).  Ceased April 2020, virus.

     Hosted c/o Comrie 18-1-2022 (078 470).
243 820    Gleneagles Hotel, AUCHTERARDER, Perthshire, PH3 1NE (seasonal). Closed 28-5-1999 (see also 805 820 & 260 820)
244 820    Alyth, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH11 8AH (5, Airlie St) (Co-op, 51, Airlie St. 22-11-2013 (450 458).
245 820    Glenisla, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH11 8PH (Glenisla Hotel).  Closed 2-10-2013 (Hotel closed)  >Hosted 7-9-2015 (341 471)
246 820    Meigle, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH12 8RN  >PO Local 10-4-2014.
247 820    Newtyle, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH12 8TU (in Angus).  Open.
248 820    AUCHTERARDER, Perthshire, PH3 1BJ (111, High St) (relocated 6-7-2016, PO Local) (309 820)
249 820    Oakbank, PERTH, PH1 1HA (168, Oakbank Rd).  Opened 20-9-1982.  Open.
          Some of the following offices had FADs in the 800 series until c.1998, when new FADs were allocated: 
250 820    Aberlemno, FORFAR, DD8 3PE.  Closed 22-1-2003 (see also 801 820).



251 820    Amulree, DUNKELD, PH8 0BZ.  Closed 30-10-2002 (see also 190 820 & 820 820).
252 820    Ardler, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH12 8SR.  Closed 29-8-2001 (see also 836 820).  
253 820    Calvine, PITLOCHRY, PH18 5UA.  Closed 26-2-2002.  ?Reopen 4-7-2002, closed 7-9-2003 (see 853 820 & 279 820).
254 820    Carmyllie, ARBROATH, DD11 2RJ ('Sunnybank').  Closed 22-9-2008 >Hosted (295 470 & 585 471) (also 815 820).
255 820    Memus, FORFAR, DD8 4QN (Drovers Inn).  Closed 31-7-1976.  Open 31-1-2002.  Closed 3-7-2003.
256 820    Enochdhu, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH10 7PB.  Closed by 1995 (see also 808 820).
257 820    Farnell, BRECHIN, DD9 6UH.  Closed 8-3-2001 (see also 812 820).
258 820    Fowlis, CRIEFF, PH7 3NL.  Closed 30-1-2001 (see also 838 820).
259 820    Gauldry, NEWPORT-ON-TAY, Fife, DD6 8RP (ex 813 820).  Closed 8-9-2018 >Hosted 8-5-2019 (673 471).
260 820    Gleneagles Hotel, AUCHTERARDER, PH3 1NE (seasonal). Closed 28-5-1999 (see also 243 820 & 805 820).
261 820    Gowanbank, ARBROATH, DD11 3RP.  Closed 30-6-1999 (see also 814 820).
262 820   Guildtown, PERTH,PH2 6DZ (The Garage, Main St). Closed 30-5-1986. Open 24-10-1988. Closed 28-6-2007 (&852 820)
263 820    Inveraldie, DUNDEE, DD4 0QT (see also 147 820 & 817 820).  Open.
264 820    Kettins, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH13 9JJ.  Closed 16-3-2001 (see also 839 820).
265 820    Killiecrankie, PITLOCHRY, PH16 5LG. Closed 16-10-2001  (see also 842 820).
266 820    Kilry, KIRRIEMUIR, DD8 5JJ (ex Blairgowrie by 2001). Closed 10-9-2008 (see also 840 820).
267 820    Kinrossie, PERTH, PH2 6HT (Mercat Green).  Closed 11-9-2008 (see also 841 820)
268 820    Little Brechin, BRECHIN, DD9 6RQ  >Hosted 4-12-2013 (see also 822 820 & 219 471).
269 820    Lunanhead, FORFAR, DD8 3NJ (East Mains).  Closed 28-2-2002. Reopen 29-8-2002. Closed 25-11-2008 (also 823 820)
270 820    Monikie, Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 3QA (Panmure Rd). Closed 15-9-2008 (see also 826 820).
271 820    Newbigging, Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 3RH (43-45, Pitairlie Rd). Closed c.21-12-2010 (see also 829 820).
272 820    Rait, PERTH, PH2 7RT ('Sunnybank').  Closed 12-7-2010 (see also 844 820).
273 820    Rannoch Station, PITLOCHRY, PH17 2QA.  Closed 23-2-1999 (see also 845 820).
274 820    Rhynd, PERTH, PH2 8QG.  Closed by 12-6-2013 (see also 846 820 & 280 820).
275 820    Tarfside, BRECHIN, DD9 7YU (Glenesk Stores). SPSO>CSO 21-4-1989.  Closed by 2001 (see also 811 820)
276 820    Tummelbridge, PITLOCHRY, PH16 5SA.  Closed 10-11-2000.  Open 30-5-2002.  Closed 3-7-2003 (& 848 820).
277 820
278 820    Gilmerton, CRIEFF, PH7 3LZ.  Closed 4-12-1998 (?FAD not used)   (see also 824 820 & 239 820)
279 820    Calvine, PITLOCHRY, PH18 5UA. Closed 26-2-2002. Open 4-7-2002. Closed 7-9-2003 (see also 253 820 & 853 820)
280 820    Rhynd, PERTH, PH2 8QG.  Closed by 12-6-2013 (see also 274 820 & 846 820).
281 820
282 820    Dundee Travel Kiosk (WHSmith, Overgate Centre. Travel Money Only) Closed 5-11-2009 (?)
283 820
284 820
285 820
286 820    BLAIRGOWRIE, PH10 6NQ  >MAIN, Wellmeadow Garage 25-10-2013 (ex 011 820 & 150 820) (see also 316 820)
287 820    Kinloch Rannoch, PITLOCHRY, PH16 5PX (to The Country Store 15-3-2010) (ex  235 820).  Open.
288 820
289 820
290 820    Edzell, BRECHIN, DD9 7TE (8, High Street 16-2-2015, PO Local) (ex 161 820). Open.
291 820    BRECHIN, DD9 6EE (Hendry's News , 11, Swan St. 22-2-2015, MAIN) (ex 010 820 & 129 820).  Closed 28-9-2020.

Contingency Branch24 opened 9-10-2020 (Hardware Store, 30-40, St.David St) (218 501).
292 820    Barnhill, Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 2NX (relocated 24-2-2015, PO Local). Closed 31-10-2018.

Reopen 17-2-2020 (24a, Abercrombie Street).
293 820    KIRRIEMUIR, DD8 4EG (48, High St.25-2-2015, PO Local) (ex 008 820 & 117 820).  Open.
294 820    Craigiebank, DUNDEE, DD4 7PY (160, Arbroath Rd) (relocated 6-6-2015, PO Local, ex 106 820).  Open.
295 820    Longforgan, DUNDEE, DD2 5EW (in Perths).  Re-estd.19-2-2015 (105, Main St) (see also 121 820). Open.
296 820    FORFAR, DD8 2EL (7, East High Street 30-6-2015, MAIN) (ex 007 820 & 126 820). Open.
297 820    Downfield, DUNDEE, DD3 9AX (5-7, Teviotdale Ave 18-3-2015, PO Local) (ex 107 820). Open.
298 820    Timbergreens (Estate), ARBROATH, DD11 2EW (McColls 10-7-2015, PO Local, ex 185 820).  Closed 19-7-2018.
299 820
300 820
301 820
302 820    Blair Atholl, PITLOCHRY, PH18 5SG (Premier Store, Atholl Square 20-7-2015, PO Local) (ex 229 820).  Open.
303 820    TAYPORT, Fife, DD6 9AB (31/35, Castle St, Premier Store 22-9-2015, PO Local) (ex 134 820)  Open.
304 820    Wormit, NEWPORT-ON-TAY, Fife, DD6 8NH (Spar, 1-5, Mount Stewart Rd 19-8-2015, POL) (ex 138 820). Open.
305 820    Five Mile House, DUNDEE, DD2 5QN (121, Coupar Angus Rd, Muirhead 2-11-2015, PO Local) (ex 111 820). Open.
306 820    Mid Craigie, DUNDEE, DD4 8LS (Premier Store, Happyhillock Rd 8-12-2015, PO Local) (ex 124 820). Open.
307 820    Craigie (TSO), PERTH, PH2 0EE (Premier, 14, Abbot St 18-3-2016, PO Local) (ex 200 820). Open.
308 820    St.Marys (TSO), DUNDEE, DD3 9JQ (20-22, St.Giles Terrace 24-3-2016, PO Local) (ex 145 820). Open.
309 820    AUCHTERARDER, Perthshire, PH3 1BJ (95, High St. 6-7-2016, PO Local) (ex 248 820).  Open.
310 820    CRIEFF, PH7 3BS (relocated 21-7-2016, PO Local). Not by 20/5/2017. reopen 8-11-2018 (56, High St, see 319 820).
311 820    Stanley, PERTH, PH1 4LU (Spar, 22, Percy St 13-9-2016, PO Local) (ex 222 820).  Closed 28-9-2021.
312 820



313 820
314 820    Glamis Road (114-116), DUNDEE, DD2 2ES (new PO Local opened 4-9-2017, Spar).  Closed 17-3-2020.
315 820    DUNDEE, DD1 4AF (30, Whitehall St).  Crown > Main 8-2-2018 (ex 002 820).  Open.
316 820    BLAIRGOWRIE, Perthshire, PH10 6DQ (7, Perth St,  1-8-2018 (ex 011 820;  150 820;  286 820).  Open.
317 820    Jeanfield Road (59), PERTH, PH1 1NZ (new PO Local opened 25-10-2018).  Open.
319 820    CRIEFF, PH7 3BS.  Reopen 8-11-2018 (56, High St) (ex 014 820 & 310 820).  Closed c.March 2020.
320 820    Brechin Road (85), ARBROATH, DD11 1TA (new PO Local opened 17-6-2019, 'Shop 'n Save' Store). Open.
321 820    Taranty Rd (TSO), FORFAR, DD8 1JX.  Opened 18-3-2020, PO Local.  Open.
322 820    Forthill Rd (67), Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 3DQ (Corner Shop).  Open 13-2-2020, PO Local.  Open.

PO Locals, 458 series
361 458    Whitfield, DUNDEE, DD4 0XS (to 2,The Hawthorns, PO Local 30-5-2013) (ex 184 820).
424 458    Bridge of Earn, PERTH, PH2 9PL  >PO Local 25-10-2013 (ex 196 820)
450 458    Alyth, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH11 8AJ (51, Airlie St)  >PO Local 22-11-2013 (ex 244 820).
486 458    Cairnie Street (10), ARBROATH, DD11 1TA (to Keystore 14-11-2013, PO Local (ex176 820). Closed by 10/2/2018.
507 458    NEWPORT-ON-TAY, Fife, DD6 8AD  >PO Local 5-3-2014 (ex 128 820).

Partner Outreach, 222 series
232 222    Muthill, CRIEFF, Perthshire, PH5 2AN  >Partner 29-10-2008 (ex 241 820). POL by 22/8/2015.

Closed 8-8-2017.  Reopen/relocated 17-8-2017 (220 868).
233 222    Blackford, AUCHTERARDER, PH4 1PY  >Partner 26-1-2009 (ex 237 820). Closed 31-10-2015 >Mobile (?FAD).

Contingency Branch
218 501    BRECHIN, DD9 6EQ. Closed 28-9-2020 (ex 010 820; 129 820; 291 820). Contingency Branch 9-10-2020.  Open.

Mobile post office
179 444    Kennoway Mobile, LEVEN, Fife (for locations, see below)
702 820    DUNKELD, Perthshire, PH8 0AR ; Mobile service started March 2018.
703 820    Spittalfield, PERTH, PH1 4JU.  PO closed 26-9-2008.  Mobile service started March 2018.
704 820    Guildtown, PERTH, PH2 6BS.  PO closed 28-6-2007.  Mobile service started March 2018.
705 820    Rait, PERTH, PH2 7RT.  PO closed 12-7-2010.  Mobile service started March 2018.
706 820    Rhynd, PERTH, PH2 8QG.  PO closed by 12/6/2013.  Mobile service started March 2018.
707 820    Forgandenny, PERTH, PH2 9EU. Closed 27-6-2020 (ex 206 820) >Kennoway Mobile.

Locations served by the Kennoway Mobile with 844 FADs :
702 844    Glenfarg, PERTH, PH2 6QU (ex 210 820). Closed 30-9-2008 >Mobile.
706 844    Abernethy, PERTH, PH2 9JH. Closed 30-9-2008 (ex 188 820) >Mobile.
720 844    Scone, PERTH, PH2 6QU. Closed 25-1-2019 (ex 220 820) >Mobile.
721 844    Balbeggie, PERTH, PH2 6EZ (ex 191 820 & Hosted 293 470). Closed by 10/11/2018. >Mobile June 2020. 
722 844    Glencarse, PERTH, PH2 7NF (ex 209 820 & Hosted 292 470). Closed by 10/11/2018 >Mobile June 2020.
724 844    Burrelton, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH13 9NX (ex 197 820). Closed 3-9-2018.  Mobile June 2020.

Community Offices (CSO), 800 series   Obsolete designation, discontinued c.1998 and new FADs issued.
801 820    Aberlemno, FORFAR, DD8 3PE.  Closed 22-1-2003 (see also 250 820)
802 820
803 820
804 820    Auchmithie, ARBROATH, DD1 5SQ.  Closed by 1998.
805 820    Gleneagles Hotel, AUCHTERARDER, PH3 1NE (seasonal).  Closed 28-5-1999 (see also 243 820 & 260 820).
806 820    Cortachy, KIRRIEMUIR, DD8 4QN.  Closed 1-6-2001 (see also 148 820)
807 820
808 820    Enochdhu, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH10 7PB.  Closed by 1995 (see also 256 820)
809 820    
810 820    Bridge of Gaur, RANNOCH STATION, PH17 2QE.  Closed by Sept.2000 (see also 230 820)
811 820    Tarfside, BRECHIN, DD9 7YU.  SPSO>CSO 21-4-1989.  Closeed by 2001 (see also 275 820).
812 820    Farnell, BRECHIN, DD9 6UH.  Closed 8-3-2001 (see also 257 820).
813 820    Gauldry, NEWPORT-ON-TAY, Fife, DD6 8RP >259 820, 1990s.  Closed 8-9-2018  >Hosted 8-5-2019 (673 471)
814 820    Gowanbank, ARBROATH, DD11 3RP.  Closed 30-6-1999 (see also 261 820).
815 820    Carmyllie, ARBROATH, DD11 2RA ('Sunnybank').  Closed 22-9-2008 >Hosted (295 470) (see also 254 820)
816 820
817 820    Inveraldie, DUNDEE, DD4 0QT.  Closed 29-1-1997 (see also 147 820 & 263 820).
818 820
819 820
820 820    Amulree, DUNKELD, PH8 0BZ.  Closed 30-10-2002 (see also 190 820 & 251 820).
821 820    
822 820    Little Brechin, BRECHIN, DD9 6RQ  >Hosted 4-12-2013 (see also 268 820 & Hosted 219 471 & 583 471).



823 820    Lunanhead, FORFAR, DD8 3NY (East. Mains, Caresburn).  Closed 25-11-2008 (see also 269 820)
824 820    Gilmerton, CRIEFF, PH7 3HB.  Closed 4-12-1998 (see also 239 820 & 278 820).
825 820
826 820    Monikie, Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 3QA (Panmure Rd). Closed 15-9-2008 (see also 270 820).
827 820
828 820
829 820    Newbigging, Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 3RH (43/45, Pitairlie Rd).  Closed c.21-12-2010 (see also 271 820)
830 820    
831 820
832 820
833 820    
834 820    Aberuthven, AUCHTERARDER, PH3 1HB.  Closed by 1999.
835 820    Acharn, ABERFELDY, PH15 2HS.  Closed by 1999.
836 820    Ardler, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH12 8SR.  Closed 29-8-2001 (see also 252 820).
837 820    Ballintuim, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH10 7NJ.  Closed 29-3-1995.
838 820    Fowlis, CRIEFF, PH7 3NL.  Closed 20-1-2001 (see also 258 820)
839 820    Kettins, BLAIRGOWRIE, PH13 9JJ ('Hillview').  Closed 16-3-2001 (see also 264 820).
840 820    Kilry, KIRRIEMUIR, DD8 5JJ (Peel Farm Coffee & Craft Shop).  Closed 10-9-2008 (see also 266 820).
841 820    Kinrossie, PERTH, PH2 6HT.  Closed 11-9-2008 (see also 267 820).
842 820    Killiecrankie, PITLOCHRY, PH16 5LG (The Stores).  Closed 16-10-2001 (see also 265 820)
843 820    Moulin (TSO), PITLOCHRY, PH16 5EH.  Closed 22-2-1992.
844 820    Rait, PERTH, PH2 7RT ('Sunnybank').  Closed 12-7-2010 (see also 272 820)
845 820    Rannoch Station, PITLOCHRY, PH7 2QA (former Post Town).  Closed 23-2-1999 (see also 273 820)
846 820    Rhynd, PERTH, PH2 8QG.  Closed (by) 12/6/2013 (see also 274 820 & 280 820)
847 820    
848 820    Tummelbridge, PITLOCHRY, PH16 5SA.  Closed 3-7-2003 (see also 276 820)
849 820    
850 820    Wolfhill, PERTH, PH2 6DA.  Closed by 1995.
851 820    
852 820    Guildtown, PERTH, PH2 6BS (The Garage Shop).  Closed 28-6-2007 (see also 262 820)
853 820    Calvine, PITLOCHRY, PH18 5UA (Calvine Garage).  Closed 7-10-2003 (see also 253 820 & 279 820).

Hosted Outreach, 470 series
078 470    St.Fillans, CRIEFF, PH6 2ND (ex 242 820 & Hosted 300 470). Hosted c/o Comrie 18-1-2022.
292 470    Glencarse, PERTH, PH2 7NF.  PO closed 11-11-2008  >Hosted (ex 209 820). Closed c.10/11/2018.

>Kennoway Mobile June 2020 (722 844) 
293 470    Balbeggie, PERTH, PH2 6EZ.  PO closed 14-11-2008  >Hosted c/o Methven (ex 191 820). Closed c.10/11/2018.

>Kennoway Mobile June 2020 (721 844).
294 470    Wellbank, Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 3PE.  PO closed 16-9-2008 >Hosted c/o Montrose St.,Brechin (ex 112 820)

(later 584 471, see below)
295 470    Carmyllie, ARBROATH, DD11 2QS.  PO closed 22-9-2008 >c/o Montrose St.,Brechin (ex 254 820)(585 471, 2018)
296 470    Inverkeilor, ARBROATH, DD11 5RT.  PO closed 19-9-2008  >Hosted c/o Montrose St.,Brechin (ex 180 820) >588 471.
300 470    St.Fillans, CRIEFF, PH6 2ND.  PO closed 3-7-1999 (see 242 820).  Hosted 7-10-2008 c/o Lochearnhead.

    Ceased 3/2020, virus.  Hosted c/o Comrie 18-1-2022 (078 470).
311 470    Tannadice, FORFAR, DD8 3SH.  PO closed 30-7-2008 (ex 157 820) >Hosted c/o Montrose St.,Brechin (586 471, 2018)
671 470    Bankfoot, PERTH, PH1 4AB  >Hosted 19-9-2011 c/o Methven (ex 192 820).
673 470    Ferryden, MONTROSE, DD10 9RN  >Hosted 5-10-2011 c/o Montrose St.,Brechin (ex 162 820) >590 471 later. 

Hosted Outreach, 471 series
219 471    Little Brechin, BRECHIN, DD9 6RQ  >Hosted 4-12-2013 (ex 822 820 & 268 820) (>583 471, 2018).
341 471    Glenisla, BLAIRGOWRIE, Perths PH11 8PH. Closed 2-10-2013 (ex 245 820). Hosted 7-9-2015 (t.c.4/2020, virus)
583 471    Little Brechin, BRECHIN, DD9 6RQ (ex 822 820; 268 820) (& ex 219 471, 2018) (t.c., virus)
584 471    Wellbank, Broughty Ferry, DUNDEE, DD5 3PE. Closed 16-9-2008 >Hosted c/o Montrose St, Brechin (13, Kellas Rd)

(ex 112 820 & Hosted 294 470).
585 471    Carmyllie,ARBROATH, DD11 2QS (ex 815 820; 254 820). Closed 22-9-2008 >Hosted 295 470 >new FAD 2018 

(tc, virus)
586 471    Tannadice, FORFAR, DD8 3SH (ex 157 820. Closed 30-7-2008 >Hosted (311 470) >new FAD 2018. Open.
588 471    Inverkeilor, MONTROSE, DD11 5RT.  PO closed 19-9-2008 >Hosted c/o Montrose St, Brechin) (Church Hall) 

(ex 180 820 & Hosted 296 470)
590 471    Ferryden, MONTROSE, DD10 9RN. Hosted 5-10-2011 c/o Montrose St, Brechin, Church Hall) (see 162 820 & 673 470)
673 471    Gauldry, NEWPORT-ON-TAY, Fife, DD6 8RP (ex 813 820 & 259 820). Closed 8-9-2018. Hosted  8-5-2019. Open.
 


	​ APPENDIX : Offices under MONTROSE, situated in Kincardineshire

